
Republic of the Philippines
Province of Iloilo

Municipality of Tigbauan
-o0o-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN
TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE BENJAMIN MELLIZA HALL ON MARCH 9, 1998 AT 9:00 A.M.

PRESENT:

HON. AGATON TUMABOTABO Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
HON. ROMEO LEDESMA                               Councilor 
HON. ALFONSO BABIERA                                                         Councilor
HON. RENE LEDESMA Councilor
HON. JESSIE TERRE Councilor
HON. NELLY TOLOSA Councilor
HON. JOSE EDGAR GATON Councilor    
HON. OFFERO TEMPLORA Councilor
HON. RAMONITA ALCALA President,Liga ng mga Barangay
HON. JONATHAN TORRATO                                               PPSK President  

               ABSENT:
HON. CORNELIA TERUEL Councilor

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Resolution No. 98-012 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OIC MUNICIPAL TREASURER TO RELEASE THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY
THOUSAND PESOS (P2,000.00) FROM THE CALAMITY FUND TO BE USED AS AID TO THE FIRE VICTIMS AT
TUPAN STREET, BARANGAY 3, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO

           WHEREAS, on or before 5:00 o’clock A.M., a fire of still undetermined origin broke out in one of
the houses fronting the Tigbauan, National High School, Tupan Street, Barangay 3, Tigbauan, Iloilo;

           WHEREAS, it was learned that four (4) houses were razed by the fire rendering four (4) families
homeless:

             WHEREAS, Section 447 (a) (iv) of the Local Government Code (R.A. 7160) substantially states that
the  Sangguniang  Bayan  shall:  “  provide  relief  services  and  assistance  to  victims during  and  in  the
aftermath of manmade or natural disasters and calamities” 

                WHEREAS,  because of the miserable incident that happened to the fire victims and out of
human  compassion,  the  Sanggunian,  as  mandated  by  the  provision  of  law  above  cited,  is  hereby
authorizing the release of P20,000.00 for the families of the fire victims, itemized as follows:

Diesel Fuel for seven (7) fire trucks  210 liters . . . . . . P 1,793.40
One (1) Sack Rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 850.00
Meals for Fire Truck crew  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 654.00

                                      P 3,297.90
Remaining amount (to be proportionately divided to
Four (4) families of fire victims)                                      P 16,702.10

TOTAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .         P 20,000.00



              NOWTHEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Alfonso C. Babiera, Chairman, Committee on Budget,
Finance and appropriation, and duly seconded by Hon. Romeo Ledesma

              RESOLVED, to authorize the OIC Municipal Treasurer to Release the Amount of Twenty
Thousand Pesos (P20, 000.00) From the Calamity Fund to Be Usd As aid To the Fire Victims at Tupan
Street, Barangay 3, Tigbauan, Iloilo, 

                  RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the OIC Municipal Treasurr, to the 
Municipal Accountant and to the Municipal accountant and to the Municipal Budget officer for their 
information and/or appropriate action. 

                    APPROVED
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   
               I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have quoted correctly the foregoing approved Resolution of the

Sangguniang  Bayan.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

MARLENE T. NAVA 
      S.B    Secretary 

ATTESTED:

   AGATON O. TUMABOTABO
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

                           APPROVED:

CELSO T. LEDESMA
  Municipal Mayor

         




